
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Chairman) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Pauline Hignett 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Darren Lea 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Stef Nelson 

Councillor Gareth Stockton 

Councillor Andrea Wall 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 16 March 2016 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 18 January 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2015 
 

1 - 10 

4. PART II OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 

11 - 17 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1982 SECTION 3 AND SCHEDULE 4 - STREET 
TRADING 

 

18 - 27 

6. LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS 
 

28 - 39 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



   
 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Creamfields Event 2015 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To consider a report from responsible authorities on issue’s arising from 

the carrying out of the Creamfields Event 2015 
 
2. RECOMMENDED 
 
 That the Committee considers the reports from the responsible 

authorities. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1      The Creamfields Event application was granted on 23 January 2014 for 

an indefinite period for the 4 days over the August Bank Holiday each 
year (Friday to Monday) and subject to conditions:  

 
3.2 The Creamfields events have taken place in Daresbury each year in 

August since 2006 and feedback on the events was presented to 
members at the meetings of the Regulatory Committee following the 
events. 

 
3.3 The purpose of this report is to present the facts from the viewpoint of   

the responsible authorities who have now had the opportunity of 
dealing with several events. 

 
3.4 Reports on the event have been received from Cheshire Police and the 

report is set out at Appendix A.   
 

3.5  The Police have been invited to attend the Committee to introduce their 
report and to answer any questions raised by the Committee.  Halton 
Borough Council Environmental Health and Warrington Borough 
Council were also invited to attend.  
 
 
 



 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 See note below 
 
5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 See note below 
 
6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

 
9.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
               
9.2         Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
               
9.3         A Healthy Halton  
               
9.4         A Safer Halton  
               
9.5         Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
See note below 

 
7     RISK ANALYSIS 
       See note below 
 
8      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
        See note below 
 

NOTE; - The Councils Policies and Priorities are of course very important 
considerations in decision making and must always be taken into account 
as far as possible.  However, in the case of Regulatory Committee 
matters, they can only b
[...]
 into the event and therefore make the event even 
safer. There is a continued case to maintain this process in 2016 and discussions 
will be held early to establish new parameters for times, dates and areas for 
improvement.     
 
The general atmosphere on the campsites was, in the main, again perceived to be 
a safer environment than previous years, benefiting from increased visibility of 
police and security. The inclusion of the campsite village was a positive for this 
giving central location to the campsite environment.  
  
This on-going positive relationship is something that we will continue to build on 
through any planning process in 2016 to further reduce the potential for violent 
crime, the presence of weapons, illegal drugs, and impact on any national trends 
that may come to Creamfields.  
 
The relationship between the police planning team, event organisers and multi- 
agency group has continued to be good and we will continue to work together 
towards making Creamfields an even safer event, with the organisers, Livenation. 
 
In conclusion, the 2015 event had no major issues other than the exceptions 
raised above and with the dry conditions was probably the best event so far.  
 
The key improvements working together into 2016 will need to be:- 

 The continued review of the traffic management plan in light of the 2015 changes. 
 Further development of the concessions and staff search.  
 Review and development of the VIP ticket holders entrance structure.  
 Re focus on the increase in theft offences and mitigating actions    

     

Inspector Stewart Sheer   
Cheshire Constabulary 

 



 

 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976      
 
WARD: Boroughwide  
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To adopt to the extent it is not already in force Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
2.       RECOMMENDATION: to Council that the Council resolve that it intends 
to pass a resolution at a future meeting (the “Adoption Resolution”): 
 

1. to adopt the extent that they are not already in force in the Borough the 
provisions of Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 (the “1976 Act”), (other than section 45), to apply to the whole 
area of the Council on and after the appointed day stated in that 
resolution; 

 
2. the Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services be directed to 

publish and serve notice as required by section 45 of the 1976 Act; and 
 

3. following compliance with item (2) of this resolution the matter be 
reported back to the Council for the Adoption Resolution to be 
considered. 

 
3.  General 
 
3.1 A number of Acts of Parliament provide for functions to be exercised by local 

authorities. Some Acts provide that functions will be exercisable automatically and 

some that functions may only be exercised after going through adoption procedures. 

3.2 The Council has adopted certain functions many years ago and the full records 

of the adoption procedures no longer exist. 

3.3 Failure to prove that adoption provisions were fully complied with is not 

necessarily fatal to enforcing those provisions as demonstrated by the High Court 

case of R oao Aylesbury Vale District Council v Call A Cab Ltd [2013] EWHC 3765 



(Admin). However, to avoid challenges it is far better to be able to demonstrate full 

compliance with adoption requirements. 

3.4  There is no intention to change the existing position with respect to Part II of the 

1976 Act: all policies, practices, conditions and delegations will continue unchanged. 

 
4 Part II Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

4.1 This report relates to the adoption of the above provisions. These deal with 

regulation of private hire and hackney carriage matters. 

4.2 The regulation of hackney carriages goes back to the Town Police Clauses Act 

1847 (the 1847 Act). Originally these provisions required adoption in each local 

authority area. But a number of subsequent provisions (including the Public Health 

Act 1875 and the Transport Act 1985) have meant that the 1847 Act now applies 

automatically throughout the Borough. 

4.3 However, the 1976 Act remains an adoptive provision. 

4.4 The procedure is set out in section 45 of the 1976 Act. There are two stages: (1) 

there must be a resolution of the Council adopting the provisions of Part II of the 

1976 Act (the “Adoption Resolution”) and (2) there must be compliance with certain 

matters prior to the Adoption Resolution. In addition to complying with these two 

stages there is a pre-condition that the 1847 Act is in force in the area. 

. 

5 The Adoption Resolution 

5.1 Section 45(2) of the 1976 Act provides that: 
 

  “ … the council may resolve that the provisions of this Part of this Act, other than this 

section, are to apply to the relevant area; and if the council do so resolve those provisions 

shall come into force in the relevant area on the day specified in that behalf in the resolution 

(which must not be before the expiration of the period of one month beginning with the day 

on which the resolution is passed)”. 

 

5.2 An appropriate wording for the Adoption Resolution is set out at Appendix 2. 

6. Matters to be complied with prior to the Adoption Resolution. 

6.1 Section 45(3) of the 1976 Act provides that: 
 

 “A council shall not pass a resolution in pursuance of the foregoing subsection unless they 

have— 

(a) published in two consecutive weeks, in a local newspaper circulating in their area, notice 

of their intention to pass the resolution; and 

(b) served a copy of the notice, not later than the date on which it is first published in 

pursuance of the foregoing paragraph, on the council of each parish or community which 
would be affected by
[...]
of this section the Act of 1847 
comes into force for any part of the area of the council for which it was not in force when the council passed 
the resolution, the council may pass a resolution in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this section 
in respect of that part as if that part were included in the relevant area for the purposes of subsection (2) of 
this section. 
1
 
2
 

 
Notes 
1.  
Words of enactment omitted under authority of Statute Law Revision Act 1948 (c. 62), s. 3 
2.  
Pt. II (ss.45–80) amended by Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 (c.14), s. 79 applied with modifications by S.I. 1986/567, regs. 3, 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=30&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I61223130E42311DAA7CF8F68F6EE57AB
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=28&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I85636480E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65#targetfn1
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=28&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I85636480E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65#targetfn2
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=28&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I85636480E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65#src-targetfn1
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=28&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I85636480E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65#src-targetfn2


APPENDIX 2 

 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PASS A RESOLUTION 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part II 

 

WHEREAS 

(1) Part II (“Part II”) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions ) Act 

1976 (the “1976 Act”) provides for matters relating to hackney carriages and 

private hire vehicles (the “Provisions”). 

(2) Halton Borough Council (the “Council”) is a district council for the purposes of 

Part II. 

(3) The Council has previously adopted Part II but all of the records associated 

with the adoption are not available for production. 

(4) The Council therefore intends to resolve to adopt Part II within the whole of its 

area (the “relevant area”) “to the extent that it is not already in force”. 

(5) The Council is required, prior to making a resolution to place this notice in a 

local newspaper for two consecutive weeks and to serve copies of the same 

on the council of each parish affected by the proposed resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council intends to pass a 

resolution in accordance with section 45 of the 1976 Act that (to the extent that they 

are not already inforce) the provisions of Part II of 1976 Act, (other than section 45), 

are to apply to the relevant area and if the council do so resolve those provisions 

shall come into force in the relevant area on the day specified in that behalf in the 

resolution (which must not be before the expiration of the period of one month 

beginning with the day on which the resolution is passed). 

 

 

Dated: 

 

Issued by:  

 

 

 

 



APPENDIX 3 

 

[introductory text to be determined when appropriate] 

RESOLVED: (1) To the extent that they are not already in force the provisions of 

Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 1976 Act, (other 

than section 45), are to apply to the whole area of the Council on and after the 

appointed day; 

(2) The appointed day for the purposes of this resolution shall be [           ] (being not 

before the expiration of the period of one month beginning with the day on which this 

resolution is passed). 

(3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s Constitution relating to Part II of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and all existing policies, 

practices and conditions relating thereto shall continue to apply on and after the 

appointed day. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 4 
 
 
 
Halton Borough Council adopted Part II of the 1976 Act with effect from 1st August 
1977. Health Committee minute 534 (2nd March 1977) recommended the Council to 
adopted Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 with 
effect from 1st August 1976. 
 
Council Minute 575 (22nd March 1977) amended Health Committee 534 (2nd March 
1977) requiring a Special Meeting of the Health Committee to be held to discuss 
future steps relating to the Act. 
 
Health Committee Minute 627 (6th April 1977) resolved to hold a special meeting on 
18th April 1977. 
 
Health Committee Minute 631 (18th April 1977) recommended that the Council adopt 
Part II of the 1976 Act as from 1st August 1977. 
 
Council Minute 658 (26th April 1977) adopted Health Committee Minute 631 (18th 
April 1977). 
 
 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 Section 3 and Schedule 4 – Street Trading      
 
WARD: Boroughwide  
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To the extent they are not already so designated under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (relating to street trading) to 
designate streets as prohibited streets and consent streets.  
 
2.       RECOMMENDATION to Council that the Council resolve: (1) to pass the 
Designation Resolution set out at Appendix to this report; (2) that the OD-LD 
be authorised to prepare and to publish notice as required by Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
 
3.  General 
 
3.1 A number of Acts of Parliament provide for functions to be exercised by local 

authorities. Some Acts provide that functions will be exercisable automatically and 

some that functions may only be exercised after going through adoption procedures. 

3.2 The Council has adopted certain functions many years ago and the full records
[...]
gh of Halton as consent 

streets and prohibited streets (to the extent that they are not already so 

designated) and the designations shall take effect on and after a date to be 

specified in the resolution (which must not be before the expiration of the 

period of one month beginning with the day on which the resolution is 

passed). The text of the draft resolution is set out in the Schedule to this 

Notice. 

2. Representations relating to the proposed resolution may be made in writing to 

the council at the address shown below by [           ]. 

 

Dated: 

 

Issued by:  

Address:  

 

SCHEDULE 

Draft text of proposed resolution 

 

[introductory text to be determined when appropriate] 

RESOLVED: (1) To the extent that they are not already so designated for the 

purposes of  schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 



1982 the streets listed in the Schedule to this resolution shall be designated on and 

after the designation day as prohibited streets or consent streets as indicated in the 

Schedule; 

(2) The designation day for the purposes of this resolution shall be [           ] (being 

not before the expiration of the period of one month beginning with the day on which 

this resolution is passed). 

(3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s Constitution relating to the 

provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 and all policies, practices and conditions relating thereto shall continue to apply 

on and after the designation day. 

Schedule 
 
Part 1 – Prohibited Streets 
 
The following is a list of prohibited streets within the Borough of Halton 
 
 
 
 
Halton Borough Council –  
Street Trading List of 
Prohibited Streets 
Widnes  
 
Albert Road 
Barrows Green Lane 
Bechers 
Birchfield Road 
Bradley Way 
Chorleys Lane 
Cronton Lane 
Dans Road 
Deacon Road 
Derby Road 
Ditchfield Road 
Ditton Road 
Dundalk Road 
Everite Road 
Fiddlers Ferry Road 
Ditchfield Road 
Ditton Road 
 
 

Dundalk Road 
Everite Road 
Fiddlers Ferry Road 
Greenoaks Way 
Hale Park 
Hale Road 
Halebank Road 
Halegate Road 
Halton View Road 
Heath Road 
Highfield Road 
Hough Green Road 
Kingsway 
Leigh Avenue 
Liverpool Road 
Lowerhouse Lane 
Lowerhouse Lane East 
Lugsdale Road 
Lunts Heath Road 
Marshgate 
Milton Road 
Moor Lane 
 

Moor Lane South 
Moorfield Road 
Norlands Lane 
Peelhouse Lane 
Prescot Road 
Queensway 
St Mary’s Road 
St Michael’s Road 
Speke Road 
Terrace Road 
Town Lane 
Victoria Avenue 
Victoria Road 
Warrington Road 
Waterloo Road 
Widnes Road 
Watkinson Way 
Wilmere Lane 
Windfield Way 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Halton Borough Council –  
Street Trading List of 
Prohibited Streets 
Runcorn 
 
Alcock Street 
Ascot Avenue 
Astmoor Road 
Astmoor Spine Road 
Balfour Street 
Bankes Lane 
Barkers Hollow Road 
Barnfield Avenue 
Boston Avenue 
Bridge Street 
Bridgewater Street 
Brookvale Avenue North 
Bus Station 
Calvers 
Camelot Way 
Castlefields Avenue East 
Castlefields Avenue North 
Castlefields Avenue South 
Cavendish Farm Road 
Chester Road 
Church Street 
Clifton Lane 
Clifton Road 
Coppice Close 
Coronation Rd, Preston 
Brook 
Cross Road 
Daresbury By-Pass 
Delph Lane 
Devonshire Square 
Expressway 
Festival Way 
Gorsey Well Lane 
Grangemoor 
Grangeway 
 

Granville Street 
Greenhouse Farm Road 
Greenway Road 
Hallwood Link Road 
Halton Brook Avenue 
Halton Brow 
*Halton Lea Shopping Centre 
*East Lane 
*Eastway 
*Northway 
*Southway 
*West Lane 
*West Way 
* Second Avenue 
* Third Avenue 
* Fourth Avenue 
Halton Lodge Avenue 
Halton Station Road 
Heath Road 
Heath Road South 
High Street 
Higher Lane 
Highlands Road 
Hilltop Road 
Irwell Lane 
Keckwick Lane 
King Street 
King Arthur’s Walk 
Lambsickle Lane 
Latham Avenue 
Leaside 
Loch Street 
Lowlands Road 
Lydiate Lane 
Main Street 
Meadway 
Mersey Road 
Motorway M56 
Moughland Lane 
Murdishaw Avenue 
 

Newton Lane 
Northwich Road 
Norton Lane 
Norton View 
Old Quay Street 
Palacefields Avenue 
Park Road 
Picow Farm Road 
Princess Street 
Pump Lane 
Regent Street 
Richard Close 
Runcorn Road 
Russell Road 
Sandy Lane 
Sandy Lane, Preston Brook 
South Parade 
Southgate Approach Rd 
Southwood Avenue 
Spur Road 
Stockham Lane 
Stockham Lane Approach 
Road 
Stockham Lane Car Park 
Stonelea 
Summer Lane 
The Croft 
Vicar Street 
Victoria Road 
Warrington Road 
Westfield Road 
Weston Road 
Windmill Hill Avenue North 
Windmill Hill Avenue South 
Windmill Hill Avenue East 
Windmill Hill Avenue West 
Windmill Lane 
Wood Lane 

 
 

 
 
Part 2 - Consent Streets 
 
 
All streets within the Borough of Halton which are not designated as prohibited 
streets are designated as consent streets except streets owned or maintained by 
relevant corporations. 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 3 
 
 
Adopted as from 1st April 1983 
Council Meeting 6th January 1983 Minute 394 adopting recommendation from  
Policy & Resources Committee meeting 6th December 1982 Minute 382 (applying to 
[so far as still relevant] Sex Establishments, Street Trading and Tattooing, Ear-
piercing and Acupuncture). 
 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 4 
 

 
NOTICE OF PASSING OF A [DESIGNATION] RESOLUTION 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 

WHEREAS 

1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions ) Act 1982 

(the “1982 Act”) provides for matters relating to street Trading and is in 

effect within the Borough of Halton. 

2. Halton Borough Council (the “Council”) is a district council for the purposes 

of Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act. 

3. The Council has previously designated streets within the meaning of 

paragraph 2 to Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act but all of the records 

associated with the designation are not available for production. 

4. The Council have resolved (to the extent that such designations are not 

already in force) to designate streets within the Borough of Halton as 

consent streets and prohibited streets as set out in the resolution. 

5. The Council is required, having made a resolution to place this notice in a 

local newspaper for two consecutive weeks as directed by Schedule 4 of 

the 1982 Act. 

 

NOW THEREFORE NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council have on [          ]  

passed a resolution in accordance with paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act to 

designated streets within the Borough of Halton as consent streets or prohibited 

streets (to the extent that they are not already so designated) and the designations 

shall take effect on and after [ …..]          

Dated: 

Issued by:  



REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2016 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services Licensing Functions 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the changes made to the 
Legal Services Licensing in Tables. 

  

 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. the amended information contained in Legal Services Licensing in 
Tables be noted; and 
 

2. although the Committee will continue to receive training on relevant 
areas the Committee is invited to identify any areas of interest to be 
included in future training. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the Committee meeting on 18 September 2006 members were advised of a 

document relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services and 
resolved that the information as outlined be published on the Councils web site.  

 
3.2 This document was updated and presented to members at previous meetings 

and has been further updated again to reflect changes. 
 
3.3 The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing in Tables is attached to 

this item and will be will be presented to members at the meeting and then put 
onto the Councils web site.  

 
4       POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
    There are no policy implications  

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other implications from this report 
 
 



 
6 IMPLICATION

Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 18 January 2016 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors K. Loftus (Chairman), Fry, P. Hignett, Howard, A. Lowe, 
McDermott, Nelson, G. Stockton and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Wallace and Lea 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: K. Cleary, J. Tully and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance: Inspector Stewart Sheer Cheshire Police    

 
 

 
 Action 

REG29 CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2015  
  
  The Committee considered a report from the 

responsible authorities on issues arising from the carry out 
of the Creamfields Event in August 2015. 
  
 Members were advised that the purpose of the report 
was to present the facts from the viewpoint of the 
responsible authorities who have now dealt with several 
events. 
 
 It was noted that a report on the Event had been 
received from Cheshire Police.  Halton Borough Council 
Environmental Health – Noise Control and Health and 
Safety Department produced a report after the Committee 
agenda was published and this report was circulated to 
Members and would form part of the minutes. 
 
 Inspector Stewart Sheer attended the meeting and 
summarised the views of Cheshire Police in providing the 
planning and operation of the Creamfields Event 2015. 
 
 Mr Rimmer, from Halton Borough Council, was 
present to deal with matters relating to traffic. 
 
 Members asked detailed questions of Inspector 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



Sheer and Mr Rimmer. 
 
 A representative of Halton Borough Council 
Environmental Health – Noise Control and Health and 
Safety did not attend but provided a written update on the 
2015 event. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the reports from the responsible 
authorities be noted.   

   
REG30 PART II OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 

PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

  
  The Committee was advised that a number of Acts of 

Parliament provide for functions to be exercised by local 
authorities.  Some Acts provide that functions will be 
exercisable automatically and some functions may only be 
exercised after going through adoption processes. 
 
 The Council had adopted certain functions many 
years ago but full records of the adoption process no longer 
existed. The report addressed the position relating to private 
hire and hackney carriage licensing which were adopted by 
the Council in 1976. 
 
 It was appropriate for the Council to take steps to 
adopt (to the extent that it was not already in force) Part II of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
The detailed procedural requirements were set out in the 
agenda. The effect of going through this process would be to 
generate a full record of the adoption process. 
 
 These proposals did not involve any change to 
existing Council policies. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be requested to pass a 
resolution in the following terms: 
 

“The Council intends to pass a resolution at a future 
meeting (the “Adoption resolution”). 

 
1) to adopt the extent that they are not already in force 

in the Borough the provisions of Part II of Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
(the “1976 Act”), (other than section 45), to apply to 
the whole of the area of the Council on and after the 
appointed day stated in that resolution; 

 
2) the Operational Director Legal and Democratic 

Services be directed to publish and serve notice as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  



required by section 45 of the 1976 Act which shall 
include a draft Adoption Resolution in the following 
terms: 

 
“[introductory text to be determined when appropriate] 

      RESOLVED: 

1) To the extent that they are not already in force the 
provisions of Part II of Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 1976 Act, 
(other than section 45), are to apply to the whole 
area of the Council on and after the appointed 
day; 

 
2) The appointed day for the purposes of this 

resolution shall be [       ] (being not before the 
expiration of the period of one month beginning 
with the day on which this resolution is passed). 

 
3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s 

Constitution relating to Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and all existing policies, practices and conditions 
relating thereto shall continue to apply on and 
after the appointed day”; and 

 
4) following compliance with item (2) of this 

resolution that matter be reported back to the 
Council for the Adoption Resolution to be 
considered”. 

   
REG31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1982 SECTION 3 AND SCHEDULE 4 - STREET 
TRADING 

 

  
  The Committee was advised that a number of Acts of 

Parliament provide for functions to be exercised by local 
authorities.  Some Acts provide that functions will be 
exercisable automatically and some functions may only be 
exercised after going through adoption processes. 
 
 The Council had adopted certain functions many 
years ago but full records of the adoption process no longer 
exist. The report addressed the position relating to street 
trading which were adopted by the Council in 1982. 
 
 It was appropriate for the Council to take steps to 
adopt (to the extent that it is not already in force) Section 3 
and Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 – Street Trading. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 These proposals did not involve any change to 
existing Council policies. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Council be requested to pass a 
resolution in the following terms: 
 

1) “the Operational Director Legal and Democratic 
Services  be authorised to prepare and publish notice 
of intent to pass a Designation Resolution as required 
under  Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982; 

 
2) the draft Designation Resolution be in the following 

terms:       
 

“[Introductory text to be determined when appropriate] 

  RESOLVED:  

1) To the extent that they are not already so 
designated for the purposes of  schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 the streets listed in the 
Schedule to this resolution shall be designated 
on and after the designation day as prohibited 
streets or consent streets as indicated in the 
Schedule; 

 
2) The designation day for the purposes of this 

resolution shall be  [           ] (being not before 
the expiration of the period of one month 
beginning with the day on which this resolution 
is passed); 
 

3) All powers, duties and provisions in the 
Council’s Constitution relating to the provisions 
of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and all 
policies, practices and conditions relating 
thereto shall continue to apply on and after the 
designation day. 

 
Schedule 

 
Part 1 – Prohibited Streets 

 
The following is a list of prohibited streets 
within the Borough of Halton. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  



 

Halton Borough 
Council –  
Street Trading 
List of Prohibited 
Streets 
Widnes  
 
Albert Road 
Barrows Green 
Lane 
Bechers 
Birchfield Road 
Bradley Way 
Chorleys Lane 
Cronton Lane 
Dans Road 
Deacon Road 
Derby Road 
Ditchfield Road 
Ditton Road 
Dundalk Road 
Everite Road 
Fiddlers Ferry 
Road 
Ditchfield Road 
Ditton Road 
 
 

Dundalk Road 
Everite Road 
Fiddlers Ferry 
Road 
Greenoaks Way 
Hale Park 
Hale Road 
Halebank Road 
Halegate Road 
Halton View Road 
Heath Road 
Highfield Road 
Hough Green 
Road 
Kingsway 
Leigh Avenue 
Liverpool Road 
Lowerhouse Lane 
Lowerhouse Lane 
East 
Lugsdale Road 
Lunts Heath Road 
Marshgate 
Milton Road 
Moor Lane 
 

Moor Lane South 
Moorfield Road 
Norlands Lane 
Peelhouse Lane 
Prescot Road 
Queensway 
St Mary’s Road 
St Michael’s Road 
Speke Road 
Terrace Road 
Town Lane 
Victoria Avenue 
Victoria Road 
Warrington Road 
Waterloo Road 
Widnes Road 
Watkinson Way 
Wilmere Lane 
Windfield Way 
 

 
 

Halton Borough 
Council –  
Street Trading 
List of Prohibited 
Streets 
Runcorn 
 
Alcock Street 
Ascot Avenue 
Astmoor Road 
Astmoor Spine 
Road 
Balfour Street 
Bankes Lane 
Barkers Hollow 
Road 
Barnfield Avenue 
Boston Avenue 
Bridge Street 

Granville Street 
Greenhouse 
Farm Road 
Greenway Road 
Hallwood Link 
Road 
Halton Brook 
Avenue 
Halton Brow 
*Halton Lea 
Shopping Centre 
*East Lane 
*Eastway 
*Northway 
*Southway 
*West Lane 
*West Way 
* Second Avenue 
* Third Avenue 

Newton Lane 
Northwich Road 
Norton Lane 
Norton View 
Old Quay Street 
Palacefields 
Avenue 
Park Road 
Picow Farm Road 
Princess Street 
Pump Lane 
Regent Street 
Richard Close 
Runcorn Road 
Russell Road 
Sandy Lane 
Sandy Lane, 
Preston Brook 
South Parade 



Bridgewater 
Street 
Brookvale 
Avenue North 
Bus Station 
Calvers 
Camelot Way 
Castlefields 
Avenue East 
Castlefields 
Avenue North 
Castlefields 
Avenue South 
Cavendish Farm 
Road 
Chester Road 
Church Street 
Clifton Lane 
Clifton Road 
Coppice Close 
Coronation Rd, 
Preston Brook 
Cross Road 
Daresbury By-
Pass 
Delph Lane 
Devonshire 
Square 
Expressway 
Festival Way 
Gorsey Well Lane 
Grangemoor 
Grangeway 
 

* Fourth Avenue 
Halton Lodge 
Avenue 
Halton Station 
Road 
Heath Road 
Heath Road 
South 
High Street 
Higher Lane 
Highlands Road 
Hilltop Road 
Irwell Lane 
Keckwick Lane 
King Street 
King Arthur’s 
Walk 
Lambsickle Lane 
Latham Avenue 
Leaside 
Loch Street 
Lowlands Road 
Lydiate Lane 
Main Street 
Meadway 
Mersey Road 
Motorway M56 
Moughland Lane 
Murdishaw 
Avenue 
 

Southgate 
Approach Rd 
Southwood 
Avenue 
Spur Road 
Stockham Lane 
Stockham Lane 
Approach 
Road 
Stockham Lane 
Car Park 
Stonelea 
Summer Lane 
The Croft 
Vicar Street 
Victoria Road 
Warrington Road 
Westfield Road 
Weston Road 
Windmill Hill 
Avenue North 
Windmill Hill 
Avenue South 
Windmill Hill 
Avenue East 
Windmill Hill 
Avenue West 
Windmill Lane 
Wood Lane 
 
 

 
 

Part 2 - Consent Streets 
 

All streets within the Borough of Halton which 
are not designated as prohibited streets are 
designated as consent streets except streets 
owned or maintained by relevant corporations.” 

 
3) the matter be reported back to the Council to consider 

any representations relating to the proposed 
Designation Resolution and to consider passing the 
Designation Resolution.” 

 

   



REG32 LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS  
  
  The Committee received a report which updated 

members on the changes made to the Legal Services 
Licensing in Tables. 
  
 It was noted that at the Committee meeting on 18 
September 2006 Members were advised of a document 
relating to the various licence/permits/consents dealt with by 
Legal services and resolved that the information as outlined 
be published on the Councils website. 
 
 It was further noted that this document was updated 
and presented to Members on a regular basis generally 
each year and had now been further updated to reflect more 
recent changes. 
 
 The amended version of Legal Services Licensing in 
Tables was presented to Members for consideration and 
would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 Members were invited to identify areas of interest 
from the report to be included in future training. 
 

 RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


